CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON

ORDINANCE NO. 6705

AN ORDINANCE 1) authorizing execution of a grant agreement (and supplements if necessary) with the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) to accept up to \$4,395,000 in federal Local Bridge Program funding to support the design, right of way, and construction of the NE 12th Street Bridge Project (CIP Plan No. PW-M-1); 2) amending the 2023-2029 General Capital Investment Program (CIP) Plan to increase the budget for the Overlay Program (CIP Plan No. PW-M-1) by \$4,395,000; and, 3) amending the 2023-2024 General CIP Fund to increase the appropriation by \$771,000.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, WASHINGTON, DOES ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The City Manager or his designee is authorized to execute a grant agreement (and supplements if necessary) with the Washington State Department of Transportation (WSDOT) to accept up to \$4,395,000 in federal Local Bridge Program funding to support the design, right of way, and construction of the NE 12th Street Bridge Project (CIP Plan No. PW-M-1), a copy of which agreement shall be substantially in the form given Clerk's Receiving No. <u>80293</u>.

Section 2. Ordinance No. 6698, adopted November 21, 2022, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to amend the 2023-2029 General Capital Investment Program (CIP) Plan to increase the budget for the Overlay Program (CIP Plan No. PW-M-1) by \$4,395,000.

Section 3. The 2023-2024 General CIP Fund, adopted by Ordinance No. 6698 on November 21, 2022, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to increase the appropriation by \$771,000.

Section 4. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force five (5) days after its passage and legal publication.

Passed by the City Council this	
(SEAL)	
SEAL M	Lynne Robinson, Mayor
Approved as to form: Kathryn L. Gerla, City Attorney	
Monica Buck, Assistant City Attorney	
Attest: Charmaine Arredondo, City Clerk	
Published 13/8/22	